
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 11 November 2021 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Mills 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Review of Torbay Council issued Driving Licence (Pages 4 - 35) 
 To consider a report on the fit and proper status of the holder of a 

dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 

6.   Review of Torbay Council issued Driving Licence (Pages 36 - 44) 
 To consider a report on the fit and proper status of the holder of a 

dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  

 

 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: YES 
   
Title: Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a dual 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 11th November 2021 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to consider whether the holder of a Torbay Council 

issued Driver’s licence remains a ‘fit and proper person to hold such a licence’ 
following the criteria as set out in the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 This matter must be determined on its individual merits and any supporting facts 

or testimony. Therefore, there is no recommendation. The options available to 
Members, however, are highlighted in paragraph A3.1 of Annex 1 to this report. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private 
Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
3.2 Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

in conjunction with section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 make provision 
for the licensing of drivers and state that a district council shall not grant a licence 
to drive a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage vehicle unless they are satisfied that 
the driver is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a driver’s licence. 

 
3.3 Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a 

district council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver of 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  

a hackney carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:- 

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—  

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence; or  

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with 
the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; or  

(b) any other reasonable cause.   

 
3.4 This report follows an anonymous tip off that Mr Green’s vehicle was uninsured 

and that his MOT had expired. Investigations confirmed that this was the case, 
and the vehicle was immediately suspended, though both requirements were met 
later that day.  

 
3.5 Subsequently, the Licensing Authority became aware that two sets of vehicle 

insurance had been cancelled in respect of Mr Green’s vehicle. His first insurance 
was cancelled due to a payment not being made on the 3rd June 2021. It appears 
that Mr Green was informed of this and claims he stopped driving until new 
insurance was taken out with a second company on the 21st June 2021. This also 
was cancelled, but on what date, it is unclear. However, it is likely to have been 
shortly after it was taken out, as the cancellation related to missing documents. 
During this period Mr Green undertook approximately 1800 driving jobs. 

 
3.6 In light of these facts, it is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider whether 

Mr Green remains a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council issued dual 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers’ licence.  

 
3.7 There is a right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court as provided under section 61 

(3) of the 1976 Act against the Licensing Sub-Committee decision. Such an appeal 
must be lodged within 21 days from the date of a Notice following the decision. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting 
Information. 
 
Steve Cox 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 

Page 5



  

Annex 1 - Supporting information  
 
 
A1. Introduction and histo
[...]
bay Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy goes on to 

say;  
 

1 General Policy 
 

1.1 Each case will be decided on its own merits. 
 
1.2 The Licensing Authority has a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that 
applicants are ‘fit and proper’ persons to hold licences and in the absence of a 
judicially approved definition of “fit and proper”, the Licensing Authority use the 

Page 6



  

test of: 
 
“Would the Officer charged with the ability to grant a licence allow their son or 
daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or granddaughter, or any 
other person for whom they care, to get into a licensed vehicle with the applicant 
alone” 
 
The wording of this test originates from Button, J. T. H. (1999), Taxis – Licensing 
Law and Practice, Butterworths, London. 
 
1.3 The overriding consideration is the safety of the public. The Licensing 
Authority has a duty to ensure so far as possible that those licensed to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are suitable persons to do so, that they 
are safe drivers with good driving records and adequate experience, sober, 
courteous, mentally and physically fit. An aspect of this is the extent to which 
previous convictions, including but not limited to convictions of dishonesty, sexual 
offences, traffic offences, violence and drugs, indicate that a person is not a ‘fit 
and proper’ person and would not take advantage of passengers or abuse or 
assault them. 

 
A1.6 On the 5th October 2021 the Licensing Office was contacted anonymously about 

a vehicle, Registration number (withheld), which was not taxed or insured. Shaun 
Rackley, Licensing Officer, checked the online records, which confirm this to be 
the case and immediately suspended the vehicle, following a telephone 
conversation with Mr Green, the vehicle proprietor and licensed driver. See 
Appendix 1.  

 
A1.7 Mr Green subsequently contacted Shaun Rackley by email on the same day, to 

confirm that the vehicle
[...]
 or Private Hire vehicle. 

 
A2.1.2 The second risk relates to the potential for an appeal should Mr Green’s licence 

be suspended or revoked and/or have additional conditions imposed. 
 
A3. Options 
 
A3.1 The options are: 
  

Page 8



  

(i) To do nothing, if satisfied that Mr Green remains a ‘fit and proper’ 
person to drive a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle, 

(ii) To give a Written Warning, 
(iii) To suspend or revoke Mr Green’s Torbay Council issued Driver’s 

Licence on the grounds that he is no longer considered to be a ‘fit 
and proper’ person to hold such a licence, though any temporary 
suspension must relate to an action that is time based.  

 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 There are some resource implications if there is an Appeal to the Magistrates’ 

Court. 
 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 There are no environmental sustainability issues, equalities or crime and disorder 

issues other than as outlines in this report.  
 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 There has been no public consultation on this matter, as there is no requirement 

for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consult the public in this regard. 
 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no implications for other business units. 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Email from Shaun Rackley dated 5th October 2021 to Mr Green 

suspending his vehicle licence 
 
Appendix 2 Emailed from Mr Green dated 5th October 2021 confirming car now 

taxed, along with screen shot of confirmation. 
 
Appendix 3 Email from Shaun Rackley dated 5th October 2021 to Mr Green, 

following up that Insurance Documents still needed. 
 
Appendix 4  Email from Mr Green dated 5th October 2021 providing Insurance 

certificate 
 
Appendix 5 Letter to Mr Green dated 6th October 2021, seeking an explanation 

for committee to consider. 
 
Appendix 6 An email dated 7th October 2021 from Riviera Insurance confirming 

the cancellation of the Insurance Policy. 
 
Appendix 7 Email from Mr Green dated 9th October 2021 providing further 

information 
Page 9



  

 
Appendix 8 Emails from Mr Green dated 8th & 12th October 2021 providing 

further information, including an additional Insurance Certificate 
from June 2021 

 
Appendix 9 An email from Steve Cox to Mr Green dated 20th October seeking 

further clarification. 
 
Appendix 10 An email from Price First Taxis confirming the journeys undertaken 

during June to September 2021. 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022 

Page 10



Page 11

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



Page 16



Page 17

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



Page 18

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



Page 19



    

 

If you require this in a different format or 

language, please contact me.   

 

 

Please reply to: Shaun Rackley 

Licensing, 

Town Hall, Castle Circus, 

Torquay, 

TQ1 3DR 

 

 

Mr D Green 
 
(address removed) 

My ref: SRU/266206 

Your ref:  

Telephone: 01803 208025 

E-mail: Shaun.rackley@torbay.gov.uk 

Website: www.torbay.gov.uk 

  

Date: 6th October 2021 

 

 

Dear Mr Green, 

Re: No vehicle insurance and road tax 
Vehicle registration (removed), Licence PH038 
 
I am writing to you following our discussion yesterday regarding the above vehicle for which you hold the 

vehicle proprietor’s licence. Upon investigating a complaint in relation to your vehicle, a series of checks 

were carried out on the DVLA’s database where it was found the vehicle had no insurance and road tax 

in place and was still licensed as a Torbay Council Private Hire vehicle. 

The vehicle was immediately suspended under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976, Sectio
[...]
u need to contact us please quote the reference number above. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Shaun Rackley 
Licensing Officer 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

Appeals – Section 77 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provsions) Act 1976 and Public Health Act 

1936 Sections 300-302 

 

Section 77 Appeals. 
(1) Sections 300 to 302 of the Act of 1936, which relate to appeals, shall have effect as if this Part of this 
Act were part of that Act. 
(2) If any requirement, refusal or other decision of a district council against which a right of appeal is 
conferred by this Act— 
(a) involves the execution of any work or the taking of any action; or 
(b) makes it unlawful for any person to carry on a business which he was lawfully carrying on up to the 
time of the requirement, refusal or decision; 
then, until the time for appealing has expired, or, when an appeal is lodged, until the appeal is disposed of 
or withdrawn or fails for want of prosecution— 
(i) no proceedings shall be taken in respect of any failure to execute the work, or take the action; and 
(ii) that person may carry on that business. 
(3) Subsection (2) of this section does not apply in relation to a decision under subsection (1) of section 
61 of this Act which has immediate effect in accordance with subsection (2B) of that section. 
(4) On an appeal under this Part of this Act or an appeal under section 302 of the Act of 1936 as applied 
by this section, the court is not entitled to entertain any question as to whether— 
(a) a person should be, or should have been, granted leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom; or 
(b) a person has, after the date of the decision being appealed against, been granted leave to enter or 
remain in the United Kingdom. 
 

S300 Appeals and applications to courts of summary jurisdiction 

(1) Where any enactment in this Act provides— 
(a) for an appeal to a court of summary jurisdiction against a requirement, refusal or other dec
[...]
Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 9



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 10



  

 

 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: YES 
   
Title: Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a dual 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 11th November 2021 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to consider whether the holder of a Torbay Council 

issued Driver’s licence remains a ‘fit and proper person to hold such a licence’ 
following the criteria as set out in the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 This matter must be determined on its individual merits and any supporting facts 

or testimony. Therefore, there is no recommendation. The options available to 
Members, however, are highlighted in paragraph A3.1 of Annex 1 to this report. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private 
Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
3.2 Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

in conjunction with section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 make provision 
for the licensing of drivers and state that a district council shall not grant a licence 
to drive a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage vehicle unless they are satisfied that 
the driver is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a driver’s licence. 

 
3.3 Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a 

dist
[...]
 a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that 
applicants are ‘fit and proper’ persons to hold licences and in the absence of a 
judicially approved definition of “fit and proper”, the Licensing Authority use the 

Page 38



  

test of: 
 
“Would the Officer charged with the ability to grant a licence allow their son or 
daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or granddaughter, or any 
other person for whom they care, to get into a licensed vehicle with the applicant 
alone” 
 
The wording of this test originates from Button, J. T. H. (1999), Taxis – Licensing 
Law and Practice, Butterworths, London. 
 
1.3 The overriding consideration is the safety of the public. The Licensing 
Authority has a duty to ensure so far as possible that those licensed to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are suitable persons to do so, that they 
are safe drivers with good driving records and adequate experience, sober, 
courteous, mentally and physically fit. An aspect of this is the extent to which 
previous convictions, including but not limited to convictions of dishonesty, sexual 
offences, traffic offences, violence and drugs, indicate that a person is not a ‘fit 
and proper’ person and would not take advantage of passengers or abuse or 
assault them. 

 
A1.6 On the 14th July 2021 Mr Batt, a Licensed Driver with Torbay Council notified the 

Licensing Office, as he is required to do, that he has been charged with ‘driving 
without due care and attention’. He was asked to contact us when the outcome of 
the court case was confirmed. This he did on the 29th July 2021, the day after the 
court hearing. He received 8 points on his driving licence. See Appendix 1. A copy 
of the DVLA Register confirms the offence to be diving without due care and 
attention. See Appendix 2. 

 
A1.7 On the 8th October 2021 Shaun Rackley, Licensing Officer, emailed Mr Batt asking 

for an explanation to be included within any committee report, which Mr Batt 
subsequently 
[...]
e is no requirement 

for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consult the public in this regard. 
 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no implications for other business units. 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Series of emails between 14th July 2021 and the 21st October 2021, 

between Mr Batt and Torbay Council’s Licensing Officers.  
 
Appendix 2 Copy of DVLA Register dated 21st October 2021 
 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022 

Page 41



Page 42

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Page 43



 

 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2


	Agenda
	5 Review of Torbay Council issued Driving Licence
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 1_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 2_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 3_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 4_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 5.docx
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 6_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 7_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 8_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 9_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (DG) - Report App 10_Redacted.pdf

	6 Review of Torbay Council issued Driving Licence
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (PB) - Report App 1_Redacted.pdf
	2021 11 11 Taxi Driver Report (PB) - Report App 2.docx






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

11 November 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Ellery and Mills 

 

 
27. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

28. Review of Torbay Council issued Driving Licence  
 
Members considered a report that set out relevant facts relating to a holder of a 
Torbay Council issued dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers 
licence.  Members were requested to determine on the facts before them, whether 
or not the holder of the dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers licence 
remained a fit and proper person to hold such licence. 
  
The Respondent addressed Members and responded to questions. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Mr Dale Green’s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence be revoked in accordance 
with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 
1976 and that this revocation shall have immediate effect, in accordance with 
Section 61(2B) of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
In coming to that decision, Members carefully considered having been charged 
with the responsibility to determine the drivers’ licence, whether they would allow 
their son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or 
granddaughter or any other person to whom they care, or any other vulnerable 
person known to them to get into a vehicle with Mr Green alone.  An unequivocal 
and unanimous answer by Members to this question, was ‘no’. 
 
Notwithstanding the mitigating circumstances presented by Mr Green, Members 
were concerned that Mr Green was a driver licenced by Torbay Council and as a 
professional driver, he had undertaken in the region of 900 journeys, conveying 
members of the public, in a vehicle that had no tax or insurance.  Members 
recognised that Mr Green accepted responsibility for not addressing his emails in 
a timely manner, however found it difficult to comprehend that Mr Green had not 
noticed that the monthly insurance payments had ceased, thereby missing a 
second opportunity to consider whether something was amiss with his vehicle’s 
insurance.  Members noted that Mr Green’s lack of vehicle insurance and road tax 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 11 November 2021 
 

 

was brought to the attention of the Licensing Authority following a whistleblowing 
complaint; and it was therefore their belief, that had this complaint not been made, 
Mr Green would still have been driving without vehicle tax and insurance, putting 
the public at great risk. 
 
Members commended Mr Green for the speed of his action in addressing the 
absence of having insurance in place, following the Licensing Authority contacting 
him and the vehicle licence being suspended, until this was remedied. 
Nonetheless, Mr Green had conveyed a considerable number of passengers 
whilst not having vehicle insurance, putting the public’s ability of any resource at 
considerable risk, in the event of an accident. 
 
In concluding, Members resolved to revoke Mr Green’s drivers’ licence with 
immediate effect, as they could not be satisfied that he remained a ‘fit and proper 
person’ to hold a Torbay Council Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Licence. In determining this, Members believed that Mr Green’s conduct as a 
professional driver had been reckless and notwithstanding his mitigating 
circumstances, to suspend with immediate effect was in their opinion, both 
necessary and proportionate, to ensure public safety. 
 

29. Review of Torbay Council issued Driving Licence  
 
This item was deferred at the request of the Respondent. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


